The Group re-assessed its accounting for the cost of inventory. Prior to 1 January 2022, the cost of

inventory was determined on the first-in first-out basis. The directors of the Group consider that

the change from first-in first-out method to weighted average method provides more relevant

information on the financial performance and value of inventories in connection with the Group’s

inventory management process.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the comparative

figures for the corresponding comparative prior periods has been restated. Unaffected items are

not included. The relevant effect of this change is shown as below:

- 7 -

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

b) Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Effects on retained earnings

   2021   2020
   HK$'000  HK$'000

At 31 December

As previously stated   433,909  371,603

Effects of change in accounting policy   (5,193)  689

As restated   428,716  372,292

Effects on consolidated statement of financial position

 As at

31 December

2021

HK$'000

HK$'000

 As at

31 December

2021

HK$'000

 As previously

stated

Adjustments

Restated
Current assets
Inventories 280,094  (6,220)  273,874

Current liabilities
Taxation payable 8,524  (1,027)  7,497

Effects on consolidated income statement

   Six months

ended 30 June

2021

HK$'000

HK$'000

 Six months

ended 30 June

2021

HK$'000

 As previously

stated

Adjustments

Restated

Cost of sales 211,292  5,973  217,265
Income tax expense 5,514  (985)  4,529
Profit for the period 27,443  (4,988)  22,455

The effect of the change in accounting policy on current period results was to decrease the cost of

sales by HK$17,000 and increase income tax expense by HK$3,000 resulting in an increase of

profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by HK$14,000.

The effect of the change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of financial position as at

30 June 2022 was to increase inventories by HK$17,000, increase taxation payable by HK$3,000

and increase retained earnings by HK$14,000.

- 8 -

2. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

 The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating